
Date of despatch: Monday 19th November, 2018

To the Members of Slough Borough Council

Dear Councillor,

You are summoned to attend a Meeting of the Council of this Borough which 
will be held in the The Venue - The Curve, William Street, Slough, SL1 1XY  on  
Tuesday 27th November, 2018 at 7.00pm, when the business in the Agenda below 
is proposed to be transacted.

Yours faithfully

JOSIE WRAGG 
Chief Executive

PRAYERS
AGENDA

Apologies for Absence

PAGE

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or other 
Interest in any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that 
interest and, having regard to the circumstances described in Section 4 
 paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting 
while the matter is discussed. 

2.  To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council 
held on 27 September 2018

1 - 6

3.  To receive the Mayor's Communications.

Public Questions

4.  Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9.



PAGE

Recommendations of Cabinet and Committees
[Notification of Amendments required by 10 a.m. on Monday 26th November]

5.  Recommendation of the Licensing Committee from its 
meeting held on 18th October 2018

7 - 56

 Gambling Act 2005 – Review of Statement of 
Principles

Officer Reports

6.  Community Governance Review of Parish Council 
Arrangements within the Borough of Slough

57 - 112

Motions

7.  To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14. 113 - 114

Member Questions

8.  To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10 
(as tabled).

Press and Public

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of 
a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or 
recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.



MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS

At a Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at The Curve on Thursday, 
27th September, 2018 at 7.00 pm.

Present:- The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Sohal), in the chair; Councillors Ali, 
Anderson, B Bains, R Bains, Bedi, Brooker, Carter, Chaudhry, Cheema, 
Dar, Davis, Amarpreet Dhaliwal, Arvind Dhaliwal, M Holledge, N Holledge, 
Hussain, Kelly, Mann, Matloob (from 7.11pm), Minhas, Munawar (from 
7.34pm), Nazir, Pantelic, D Parmar, S Parmar, Plenty, Qaseem, Rana, 
Rasib, Sabah, Sadiq, A Sandhu, R Sandhu, Shah, Sharif, Smith, Strutton, 
Swindlehurst, Usmani and Wright.

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Sarfraz.

28. Declarations of Interest 

Agenda Item 3: Community Governance Review: 

Councillors Anderson and Carter declared that they were Members of Britwell 
Parish Council. 

Councillor Smith declared that he was a Member of Colnbrook with Poyle Parish 
Council. 

Councillor Sohal declared that he was a Member of Wexham Court Parish 
Council. 

29. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 24th 
July 2018 

Resolved – That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 24th July 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.  

30. To receive the Mayor's Communications. 

Members were reminded that the Annual
[...]
s have the opportunity to;

 Take back control of how we exit the EU
 Vote against a deal that will harm them economically
 Vote against a deal that will make Slough poorer and encourage 

international business to leave the town
 Vote against a deal that harms Slough resident’s future job prospects
 Vote against arrangements that harms Slough’s economy, prosperity, 

regeneration and the availibility of a skilled workforce.

B) Local Planning Policies 

It was moved by Councillor Strutton, 
Seconded by Councillor Wright, 

“This Council resolves to urgently update Slough Borough Council’s local 
planning policies to reflect local needs and deliver quality family homes within the 
Borough.”

It was moved by Councillor Nazir, as an amendment,
Seconded by Councillor Carter, 

“This Council resolves to urgently update continue updating Slough Borough 
Council’s local planning policies to reflect local needs and deliver a full mix of 
housing, including quality family homes, within the Borough.”

The amendment to the motion was put to the vote and carried unanimously.

The amended motion was put to the vote and carried unanimously. 

Resolved -  This Council resolves to continue updating Slough Borough 
Council’s local planning policies to reflect local needs and deliver a 
full mix of housing, including quality family homes, within the 
Borough.

Page 5



Council - 27.09.18

36. To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10 (as tabled). 

Five Member questions had been received, copies of which and replies had 
been tabled at the meeting.

37. Part II Minutes - 24th July 2018 

Resolved –  That the Part II minutes of the Council meeting held on 24th July 
2018 be approved as a correct record.  

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 8.59 pm)

Page 6



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Council        DATE: 27th November 2018

CONTACT OFFICER:   Shabana Kauser, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

WARD(S):                          All
PART
[...]
21 India Street 
Glasgow 
G2 4PZ 
 
LOCAL NEWSPAPERS CIRCULATING IN SLOUGH 
 
Applicants must advertise the applications (where applicable) in one of the following 
newspapers: 
 
Slough and Langley Observer  Slough Express   
Observer Group    487 Ipswich Road  
Upton Court     Slough 
Datchet Road     SL1 4EP 
Slough      Tel – 01753 825111 
SL3 7NR 
Tel – 01753 523355

Page 54



 

    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Council DATE: 27th November, 2018

CONTACT OFFICER: Community Governance Review Group
Catherine Meek, Head of Democratic Services

(For all enquiries) (01753) 875011

WARDS: All

PART 1

FOR DECISION

COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW OF PARISH COUNCIL ARRANGEMENTS 
WITHIN THE BOROUGH OF SLOUGH

1. Purpose of Report

This report outlines the responses to the 2nd stage of the public consultation carried out as 
part of the community governance review of the Borough Council area and the 
recommendations of the Community Governance Review Group.
 
2. Recommendations

The Council is requested to consider the recommendations of the Community
Governance Review Group and determine whether to Resolve:

Britwell Parish Council

1. That the results of the advisory postal poll, the representations made by Britwell 
Parish Council and the written responses received during the consultation be noted.

2. That in light of the response to the consultation and findings of the Review as set out 
at paragraph 5.14 of this report, an extraordinary meeting of the Council be called on 
18th December, 2018 to determine the abolition of Britwell Parish Council with effect 
from 1st April, 2019.

3. That, in the event recommendations 1 and 2 above are approved, the Director of 
Finance and Resources be requested to prepare:
 a report to include how the facilities and services provided or supported by Britwell 

Parish Council will be supported and developed in the event of their abolition;
 a draft order for the abolition of the Britwell Parish Council and the Civil Parish to 

take effect on 1st April, 2019, and
 a timetable of consequential actions.

Page 57

AGENDA ITEM 6



Colnbrook with Poyle Parish Council

1. That the written responses received in relation to Colnbrook with Poyle Parish Council 
be noted.

2. That the results of the advisory postal poll on whether the parish council is effective 
and engages effectively with local people be noted.

3. That the parish council be urged to give consideration to the views expressed via the 
poll and improve its engagement with local people with an emphasis on the 
Westfield/Brands Hill area (PD CPA), where the poll demonstrated lower levels of 
public support. 

4. That the borough council will review the parish’s performance again toward the end of 
its next term of office and reserves the right to test public opinion in a further advisory 
postal poll if it is not satisfied that it is engaging widely with local people.

Wexham Court Parish Council

1. That the results of the advisory postal poll, the written responses received during the 
consultation and the audit report of the governance arrangements of the Parish be 
noted.

2. That in light of the response to the consultation and findings of the Review as set out 
at paragraph 5.31 of this report, an extraordinary meeting of the Council be called on 
18th December, 2018 to determine the abolition of Wexham Court Parish Council with 
effect from 1st April, 2019.

3. That, in the event recommendations 1 and 2 above are approved, the Director of 
Finance and Resources be requested to prepare:
 a report to include how the facilities and services provided or supported by 

Wexham Court Parish Council will be supported and developed in the event of 
their abolition;

 a draft order for the abolition of the Wexham Court Parish Council and the Civil 
Parish to take effect on 1st April, 2019, and

 a timetable of consequential actions.

3. The Joint Wellbeing S
[...]
 work to build on the strengths of communities, including supporting 
local community groups and seeks a flexible approach to achieve the widest benefit 
to the local community. Between the Britwell Hub, the facilities on the parish site and 
elsewhere in Britwell, the capacity exists to accommodate all the various groups 
currently using the community building;

Having carefully considered all the above, the review group made the following 
recommendations:   

1. That the results of the advisory postal poll, the representations made by Britwell 
Parish Council and the written responses received during the consultation be noted.

2. That in light of the response to the consultation and findings of the Review as set out 
at paragraph 5.14 of this report, an extraordinary meeting of the Council be called on 
18th December, 2018 to determine the abolition of Britwell Parish Council with effect 
from 1st April, 2019.

3. That, in the event recommendations 1 and 2 above are approved, the Director of 

Page 64



Finance and Resources be requested to prepare:
 a report to include how the facilities and services provided or supported by 

Britwell Parish Council will be supported and developed in the event of their 
abolition;

 a draft order for the abolition of the Britwell Parish Council and the Civil Parish to 
take effect on 1st April, 2019, and

 a timetable of consequential actions

Colnbrook with Poyle Parish Council

5.15 As part of the 2013 Community Governance Review the Council had concerns about 
Colnbrook with Poyle Parish Council’s engagement with local people and the borough 
council reserved the right to test public opinion in an advisory postal poll at or after the 
next parish council elections in 2015 if it was not satisfied that the Parish Council was 
engaging more widely with local people.

5.16 At its meeting in September the Council acknowledged that submissions received at 
Stage one of the 2018 Review  contained conflicting views about the value
[...]
ew Group Recommendation:

1 That the written responses received in relation to Colnbrook with Poyle Parish Council 
be noted.

2 That the results of the advisory postal poll on whether the parish council is effective 
and engages effectively with local people be noted.

3 That the parish council be urged to give consideration to the views expressed via the 
poll and improve its engagement with local people with an emphasis on the 
Westfield/Brands Hill area (PD CPA), where the poll demonstrated lower levels of 
public support. 

Page 66



4 That the borough council will review the parish’s performance again toward the end of 
its next term of office and reserves the right to test public opinion in a further advisory 
postal poll if it is not satisfied that it is engaging widely with local people.

Wexham Court Parish Council

5.26 The review group noted that in 2013 the borough council was sufficiently concerned 
about the effectiveness of the parish that it consulted parish electors on its abolition. 
The postal poll had a turnout of 26.5% and the poll result was 426 (45%) in favour of 
abolition and 522 (55%) against.  The majority of voters supported its retention but the 
borough council reserved the right to test public opinion again in the future if concerns 
continued about governance.  The parish council was specifically urged to address the 
identified governance issues and seek professional advice on employment matters.

5.27 In 2018 the review group identified continuing concerns about the parish’s governance 
and agreed to consult again with local electors and other interested parties on 
possible abolition as well as changes to the parish council boundary, number of 
councillors and name of the parish if there was support for its retention.

5.28 In response to this consultation 4 written comments were received, 2 of which express 
support for the parish,1 saying the parish councillors understood the needs of the local 
area, 1 seeks the removal of Nor
[...]
sed and sample testing only.  

 The review will not provide assurance of all areas of compliance as it will be undertaken on a sample basis.  

 We will not guarantee the accuracy of financial statements but will review the governance around decision 
making in line with their statutory responsibilities.  

 Our work does not provide absolute assurance that material errors, loss or fraud do not exist. 

 The review does not aim to cover all aspects of the Parish Council as this would be impractical for the 
resources allocated to the review. It aims to provide assurance that the key arrangements outlined above are 
in place and complied with. As such this review should not be considered to provide assurance over the whole 
Parish Councils arrangements.  

 

Page 112



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:   Council DATE: 27th November, 2018 

CONTACT OFFICER: Shabana Kauser
(For all enquiries) Senior Democratic Services Officer      

(01753) 787503

WARD(S): All

PART I
FOR DECISION

MOTIONS SUBMITTED TO COUNCIL UNDER PROCEDURE RULE 14

The following motions have been received in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 14:-

A) School Cuts 

(Moved by Councillor Sadiq, seconded by Councillor Pantelic)

“With the Government declaring austerity over this Council sees no reason 
why Slough children and young people must continue to suffer and our 
schools continue to face severe pressure to fund basic provision. Therefore 
this Council calls upon the Government to 

 Address the £321 per pupil cut to Slough Schools when it belatedly 
reviews the Schools Funding Formula in 2021.

 Restore to the 62% cut in funding for youth services.”

B) Modern Slavery  

(Moved by Councillor Mann, seconded by Councillor Strutton)

“This Council is committed to eradicating modern slavery and human 
trafficking in Slough and to raising awareness of modern slavery and human 
trafficking within our communities and with partners and stakeholders to help 
tackle this problem

Therefore the Council will continue to;

 Require its contractors & suppliers to comply fully with the Modern 
Slavery Act 2015, wherever it applies, with contract termination as a 
potential sanction for non-compliance.

 Train its corporate procurement team to understand modern slavery 
through the Chartered Institute of Procurement and Supply’s (CIPS) 
course on Ethical Procurement and Supply, also train all its 
customer-facing staff to understand, detect and report modern 
slavery. 

Page 113

AGENDA ITEM 7



The Council commits to;

 Work closely with communities, partners and stakeholders to 
identify risks concerning modern slavery.

 Refer suspected cases of modern slavery to the national referral 
mechanism (NRM) - a victim identification and support process – to 
share information about potential victims and facilitate their access 
to advice, accommodation and support.

The Council will;

 Review the implementation of this commitment annually through its 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.”

C) Waste Recycling Rates 

(Moved by Councillor Smith, seconded by Councillor Wright)

“This Council resolves to address its poor recycling rates with immediate 
effect by implementing a Waste Strategy that sets out a vision and framework 
to help:

 Increase its current 26.3% recycling rate to meet a target of 50% by 
2020, as set out in the Waste (England and Wales) Regulations 
2011.

 Deliver a cost effective waste collection service. 
 Deal sustainably with household waste without any recourse to landfill.” 

Page 114


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 27 September 2018
	5 Recommendation of the Licensing Committee from its meeting held on 18th October 2018
	Appendix A Gambling Act 2005 - Statment of Principles

	6 Community Governance Review of Parish Council Arrangements within the Borough of Slough
	Summary of Responses - Stage 2
	Annex Britwell Parish Council 22.10.18
	Annex - Colnbrook Community Partnership
	Wexham Court Parish Council - Governance Review

	7 To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14.





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS

At a Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at The Curve, William 
Street, Slough, SL1 1XY on Tuesday, 27th November, 2018 at 7.00 pm

Present:- The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Sohal), in the chair; Councillors 
Anderson, B Bains, R Bains, Bedi, Brooker, Carter, Chaudhry, Cheema, 
Dar, Davis, Amarpreet Dhaliwal, Arvind Dhaliwal, M Holledge, N Holledge, 
Hussain (until 8.46pm), Kelly, Mann, Matloob, Nazir, Pantelic, D Parmar, 
S Parmar, Plenty, Qaseem, Rasib, Sabah, Sadiq, A Sandhu, R Sandhu, 
Sharif, Smith, Strutton, Swindlehurst and Wright.

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Ali, Minhas, Rana and Usmani.

38. Declarations of Interest 

Agenda Item 6: Community Governance Review 

 Councillor Smith declared he was a Parish Councillor on Colnbrook with 
Poyle Parish Council

  Councillors Anderson and Carter declared that they were Parish 
Councillors on Britwell Parish Council. 

  Councillor Sohal declared that he was a Parish Councillor on Wexham 
Court Parish Council. 

Agenda Item 7: School Cuts Motion 

 Councillor Brooker declared that he was a Governor at Churchmead 
Secondary School and Ryvers Primary School.

 Councillor Amarpreet Dhaliwal declared that he was a Governor at Khalsa 
Primary School.  

 Councillor Kelly declared that he was employed by a Slough Academy 
and would leave the meeting during consideration of the item.

39. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 27 
September 2018 

Resolved - That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 27th September 
2018 be approved as a correct record.

40. To receive the Mayor's Communications. 

The Mayor thanked all Members who attended the events arranged throughout 
the Borough for Remembrance Sunday and the WW1 Centenary Beacon 
Lighting.  The efforts made to mark these important occasions were very well 
received by both the organisations involved and the public. The Mayor thanked 
his Chaplain, Linda Hillier  and the Communications Team for all their help, 
assistance and support at these very special events.



Council - 27.11.18

The Christmas Lights Switch-On took place on Saturday, 17th November in the 
Town Square and the event attracted an enthusiastic crowd who enjoyed the 
entertainment and firework display.

Members were reminded that the Launch of the Mayor’s Tree Planting Project 
took place on Friday, 23rd November where eighteen trees were successfully 
planted.  Phase 2 of the project was underway with suitable locations across the 
Borough being identified.   

Details of the launch of the new Hestia Domestic Abuse Service in Slough were 
outlined and it was noted that the launch was due to take at The Curve 
commencing at 12.30pm.

The Mayor invited all Members to his Christmas Celebration Evening in the 
Mayor’s Parlour on Thursday, 20th December and further details would be 
circulated in due course.  

41. Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9. 

The Mayor advised that six questions had been received. Four Electors were in 
attendance and a written copy of the replies would be sent to all the Electors.

42. Recommendation of the Licensing Committee from its meeting held on 
18th October 2018 

It was moved by Councillor Davis, 
Seconded by Councillor Mann, 

“That the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles Policy (as amended 2018) 
be adopted as the Council’s Gambling Policy.”

The recommendation was put to the vote and carried unanimously. 

Resolved - That the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles Policy (as 
amended 2018) be adopted as the Council’s Gambling Policy.

43. Community Governance Review of Parish Council Arrangements within the 
Borough of Slough 

The Mayor advised that since the publication of the agenda, additional 
information had been received from Britwell Parish Council, Wexham Court 
Parish Council and Berkshire Association of Local Councils, which had been 
tabled for Members consideration.

Mr Isernia speaking on behalf of Britwell Parish Council, Councillor Fayyaz and 
Mr Jabble representing Wexham Court Parish Council were given an opportunity 
to address the meeting for a maximum of five minutes each.      



Council - 27.11.18

It was moved by Councillor Hussain, 
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst, 

“Britwell Parish Council

1. That the results of the advisory postal poll, the representations made by 
Britwell Parish Council and the written responses received during the 
consultation be noted.

2. That in light of the response to the consultation and findings of the Review 
as set out at paragraph 5.14 of this report, an extraordinary meeting of the 
Council be called on 18th December, 2018 to determine the abolition of 
Britwell Parish Council with effect from 1st April, 2019.

3. That, in the event recommendations 1 and 2 above are approved, the 
Director of Finance and Resources be requested to prepare:
 a report to include how the facilities and services provided or supported by 

Britwell Parish Council will be supported and developed in the event of 
their abolition;

 a draft order for the abolition of the Britwell Parish Council and the Civil 
Parish to take effect on 1st April, 2019, and

 a timetable of consequential actions.

Colnbrook with Poyle Parish Council

1. That the written responses received in relation to Colnbrook with Poyle 
Parish Council be noted.

2. That the results of the advisory postal poll on whether the parish council is 
effective and engages effectively with local people be noted.

3. That the parish council be urged to give consideration to the views 
expressed via the poll and improve its engagement with local people with 
an emphasis on the Westfield/Brands Hill area (PD CPA), where the poll 
demonstrated lower levels of public support. 

4. That the borough council will review the parish’s performance again toward 
the end of its next term of office and reserves the right to test public opinion 
in a further advisory postal poll if it is not satisfied that it is engaging widely 
with local people.

Wexham Court Parish Council

1. That the results of the advisory postal poll, the written responses received 
during the consultation and the audit report of the governance 
arrangements of the Parish be noted.

2. That in light of the response to the consultation and findings of the Review 
as set out at paragraph 5.31 of this report, an extraordinary meeting of the 
Council be called on 18th December, 2018 to determine the abolition of 
Wexham Court Parish Council with effect from 1st April, 2019.



Council - 27.11.18

3. That, in the event recommendations 1 and 2 above are approved, the 
Director of Finance and Resources be requested to prepare:
 a report to include how the facilities and services provided or supported by 

Wexham Court Parish Council will be supported and developed in the 
event of their abolition;

 a draft order for the abolition of the Wexham Court Parish Council and the 
Civil Parish to take effect on 1st April, 2019, and

 a timetable of consequential actions.”

Britwell Parish Council

The recommendations were put to the vote and carried by 29 votes for, 4 votes 
against and 2 abstentions.

Resolved - 

1. That the results of the advisory postal poll, the representations made by 
Britwell Parish Council and the written responses received during the 
consultation be noted.

2. That in light of the response to the consultation and findings of the Review 
as set out at paragraph 5.14 of this report, an extraordinary meeting of the 
Council be called on 18th December, 2018 to determine the abolition of 
Britwell Parish Council with effect from 1st April, 2019.

3. That the Director of Finance and Resources be requested to prepare:
 a report to include how the facilities and services provided or supported 

by Britwell Parish Council will be supported and developed in the event 
of their abolition;

 a draft order for the abolition of the Britwell Parish Council and the Civil 
Parish to take effect on 1st April, 2019, and

 a timetable of consequential actions.

Colnbrook with Poyle Parish Council 

The recommendations were put to the vote and carried by 30 votes for and 5 
abstentions.

Resolved – 

1. That the written responses received in relation to Colnbrook with Poyle 
Parish Council be noted.

2. That the results of the advisory postal poll on whether the parish council is 
effective and engages effectively with local people be noted.

3. That the parish council be urged to give consideration to the views 
expressed via the poll and improve its engagement with local people with 
an emphasis on the Westfield/Brands Hill area (PD CPA), where the poll 
demonstrated lower levels of public support. 



Council - 27.11.18

4. That the borough council will review the parish’s performance again toward 
the end of its next term of office and reserves the right to test public opinion 
in a further advisory postal poll if it is not satisfied that it is engaging widely 
with local people.

Wexham Court Parish Council 

The recommendations were put to the vote and carried by 30 votes for, 1 against 
and 3 abstentions.

Resolved – 

1. That the results of the advisory postal poll, the written responses received 
during the consultation and the audit report of the governance 
arrangements of the Parish be noted.

2. That in light of the response to the consultation and findings of the Review 
as set out at paragraph 5.31 of this report, an extraordinary meeting of the 
Council be called on 18th December, 2018 to determine the abolition of 
Wexham Court Parish Council with effect from 1st April, 2019.

3. That the Director of Finance and Resources be requested to prepare:
 a report to include how the facilities and services provided or supported 

by Wexham Court Parish Council will be supported and developed in 
the event of their abolition;

 a draft order for the abolition of the Wexham Court Parish Council and 
the Civil Parish to take effect on 1st April, 2019, and

 a timetable of consequential actions.

44. To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14. 

(Councillor Kelly left the meeting)

A) School Cuts 

It was moved by Councillor Sadiq, 
Seconded by Councillor Pantelic, 

“With the Government declaring austerity over this Council sees no reason why 
Slough children and young people must continue to suffer and our schools 
continue to face severe pressure to fund basic provision. Therefore this Council 
calls upon the Government to 

 Address the £321 per pupil cut to Slough Schools when it belatedly 
reviews the Schools Funding Formula in 2021.

 Restore to the 62% cut in funding for youth services.”

The motion was put to the vote and carried with 27 votes for, 4 against and 3 
abstentions.



Council - 27.11.18

Resolved -  With the Government declaring austerity over this Council sees no 
reason why Slough children and young people must continue to 
suffer and our schools continue to face severe pressure to fund 
basic provision. Therefore this Council calls upon the Government 
to 

 Address the £321 per pupil cut to Slough Schools when it 
belatedly reviews the Schools Funding Formula in 2021.

 Restore to the 62% cut in funding for youth services.

(Councillor Kelly re-joined the meting) 

B) Modern Slavery 

It was moved by Councillor Mann, 
Seconded by Councillor Strutton, 

“This Council is committed to eradicating modern slavery and human trafficking 
in Slough and to raising awareness of modern slavery and human trafficking 
within our communities and with partners and stakeholders to help tackle this 
problem. The Council commends the work of the Safer Slough Partnership in 
developing and launching Slough’s Modern Slavery campaign and commits to 
continuing to

 Require its contractors & suppliers to comply fully with the Modern 
Slavery Act 2015, wherever it applies, with contract termination as a 
potential sanction for non-compliance.

 Train its corporate procurement team to understand modern slavery 
through the Chartered Institute of Procurement and Supply’s (CIPS) 
course on Ethical Procurement and Supply, also train all its customer-
facing staff to understand, detect and report modern slavery. 

The Council commits to;

 Work closely with communities, partners and stakeholders to identify 
risks concerning modern slavery.

 Refer suspected cases of modern slavery to the national referral 
mechanism (NRM) - a victim identification and support process – to 
share information about potential victims and facilitate their access to 
advice, accommodation and support.

The Council will;

 Review the implementation of this commitment annually through its 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.”

The motion was put to the vote and carried unanimously. 

Resolved - This Council is committed to eradicating modern slavery and human 
trafficking in Slough and to raising awareness of modern slavery 



Council - 27.11.18
and human trafficking within our communities and with partners and 
stakeholders to help tackle this problem. The Council commends 
the work of the Safer Slough Partnership in developing and 
launching Slough’s Modern Slavery campaign and commits to 
continuing to

 Require its contractors & suppliers to comply fully with the 
Modern Slavery Act 2015, wherever it applies, with contract 
termination as a potential sanction for non-compliance.

 Train its corporate procurement team to understand modern 
slavery through the Chartered Institute of Procurement and 
Supply’s (CIPS) course on Ethical Procurement and Supply, 
also train all its customer-facing staff to understand, detect and 
report modern slavery. 

The Council commits to;

 Work closely with communities, partners and stakeholders to 
identify risks concerning modern slavery.

 Refer suspected cases of modern slavery to the national 
referral mechanism (NRM) - a victim identification and support 
process – to share information about potential victims and 
facilitate their access to advice, accommodation and support.

The Council will;

 Review the implementation of this commitment annually through its 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

C)  Waste Recycling Rates 

It was moved by Councillor Smith, 
Seconded by Councillor Wright, 

“This Council resolves to address its poor recycling rates with immediate effect 
by implementing a Waste Strategy that sets out a vision and framework to help:

 Increase its current 26.3% recycling rate to meet a target of 50% by 
2020, as set out in the Waste (England and Wales) Regulations 2011.

 Deliver a cost effective waste collection service. 

 Deal sustainably with household waste without any recourse to landfill.” 
It was moved by Councillor Anderson, as an amendment, 
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst, 

“This Council resolves to improve address its poor recycling rates in Slough with 
immediate effect  by continuing to implementing a  its’ 2015-30 Municipal Waste 
Strategy, which goes beyond the governments target to recycle 50% of waste, in 
committing to recycle 60% of Slough’s waste and this Council recommits to its 
continue target of sending 0% waste to landfill.”that sets out a vision and 
framework to help:



Council - 27.11.18
 Increase its current 26.3% recycling rate to meet a target of 50% by 2020, as set 

out in the Waste (England and Wales) regulations 2011
 Deliver a cost effective waste collection service
 Deal sustainably with household waste without any recourse to landfill.”

The amendment to the motion was put to the vote and carried by 26 votes for, 7 
against and 1 abstention. 

The amended motion was put to the vote and carried by 25 votes for and 8 
abstentions. 

Resolved -  This Council resolves to improve recycling rates in Slough by 
continuing to implement  its 2015-2030 Municipal Waste Strategy, 
which goes beyond the governments target to recycle 50% of waste 
in committing to recycle 60% of Slough’s waste, and this Council 
recommits to its continuing target of sending 0% waste to landfill.

45. To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10 (as tabled). 

A Member question had been received, a copy of which and the reply were 
tabled at the meeting.  

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 9.22 pm)


